RESOLUTION 2023-18 RAINBOW WATER DISTRICT RESOLUTION DECLARING SURPLUS VEHICLES

WHEREAS, Rainbow Water District is a domestic water supply district under Oregon Revised Statues Chapter 264 which provides that "the power and authority given to districts is vested in and shall be exercised by a board of five commissioners, each of whom shall be an elector of the district", and the Rainbow Water District Board of Commissioners also serves as the Local Contract Review Board, and

WHEREAS, the District's Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution 2023-04, authorizing the purchase of two new pickups, and these have been received and placed into service and the District is now able to sell two older and no longer needed vehicles through the Lane County Fleet Auction, fulfilling all state requirements for disposal of surplus property; and

WHEREAS, the Rainbow Water District's Board of Commissioners finds that:

- 1. The property listed below is no longer needed for District purposes.
- 2. The disposal of the property listed below, in the manner ordered below, is in the public interest.
- 3. The property declared surplus and no longer needed for District purposes is:
 - a. Truck 4, 2012 Ford F-150 Pickup VIN # 1FTEX1CM6CKD18946
 - b. Truck 7, 2007 Ford F-350 Pickup VIN # 1FTWX31P97EA48161

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners that the items listed above are declared surplus and the Superintendent of Rainbow Water District is directed to sell these items through the Lane County Fleet Auction, which first makes items available to public agencies and non-profits prior to offering the surplus property to the general public, and in the event a surplus item does not sell at the Lane County Fleet Auction, items may be sold through internet auctions or sealed bid.

ADOPTED by a vote ofSeptember 2023.	Yes votes and	No votes this 20 th day of
President		
Board of Commissioners		
Attest:		
Secretary-Treasurer		